
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 28 JUNE 2006 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 26th April 2006. (Previously circulated)  
  
4. Items of urgent business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Proposed Revised Terms of Reference for Personnel Committee and Appeals 

Committee (Pages 1 - 16) 
 
 Report of Head of Legal and Human Resources  
  
6. Annual Audit and Inspection Plan 2006-07 (Pages 17 - 44) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager  
  
7. Statement of Accounts 2005/06 (Pages 45 - 106) 
 
 Report of Head of Financial Services  
  
8. Internal Audit Annual Report 2005-06 (Pages 107 - 116) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager  
  
9. Statement on Internal Control and Corporate Governance 2005/06 (Pages 117 - 132) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager  
  
10. Risk Management Progress and Proposed Work Plan (Pages 133 - 136) 
 
 Report of Head of Financial Services  
  
11. Results of Internal Audit Work (Pages 137 - 140) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager  

Public Document Pack



 

  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman), Ian Barker, Jon Barry, Keith Budden, 

Alex Stone, David Whitaker and Geoff Wilson 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Susan Bray, Shirley Burns, Chris Coates, John Gilbert, Janice Hanson, 

Ron Sands and Joyce Taylor 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact James Doble, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582057 or email 

jdoble@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
TOWN HALL, 
LANCASTER LA1 1 PJ 
 
Published on 19th June 2006 

 



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
  
 

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE TERMS OF 
REFERENCE OF THE PERSONNEL COMMITTEE AND 

APPEALS COMMITTEE 
28TH JUNE 2006 

 
Report of Head of Legal and Human Resources  

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable the Committee to consider the recommendations of the Personnel Committee on 
proposed changes to the Terms of Reference for Personnel Committee and Appeals 
Committee and to make recommendations to Council for the amendment of the Constitution.
 
 
This report is public  

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Committee consider the recommendations of the Personnel 

Committee and any views thereon expressed by members of the Appeals 
Committee.  

 
(2) That in accordance with Article 15 of the Constitution, Council be 

recommended to approve the proposed changes to the Terms of Reference for 
Personnel Committee and Appeals Committee and delegations to officers, as 
set out in Appendices C and D to the report to the Personnel Committee of the 
30th May 2006.  

 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 As Members will be aware, Article 15 of the Constitution provides for changes to the 

Constitution relating to responsibility for functions, to be approved by full Council after 
hearing recommendations from the Audit Committee. 

 
1.2 At its meeting on the 30th May 2006, the Personnel Committee considered a report 

on proposed changes to its Terms of Reference and to the delegations to officers in 
respect of personnel matters.  A copy of the report is attached. Members will note 
that the proposed changes are intended to give the Committee a more strategic role 
in terms of policy development with more day-to-day decisions delegated to the Chief 
Executive (Head of the Paid Service), and, where appropriate to Corporate Directors 
and Service Heads.   

Agenda Item 5Page 1



 
1.3 The report was referred in the first place to the Personnel Committee for its views to 

ensure that it was content with the proposed arrangements for delegations to officers.  
At the same time the report was copied to the Chairman of the Appeals Committee in 
view of the consequential changes to the terms of reference of that Committee.   

 
1.4 In accordance with Option 3 in the report before it, the Personnel Committee 

recommended to this Committee the proposed amended terms of reference as set 
out in Appendices C and D, on the basis that any appeals would be dealt with by the 
full Personnel Committee of seven members (with the normal quorum of three as set 
out in the Constitution) rather than a sub-committee of three as suggested in option 4 
of the report. 

 
1.5 The Personnel Committee, however, resolved that this recommendation should be 

subject to the views of the members of the Appeals Committee being sought prior to 
consideration of the matter by the Audit Committee.   In accordance with this 
resolution, a letter was sent to all members of the Appeals Committee on the 31st 
May 2006, inviting their comments.  The Chairman of the Appeals Committee has 
indicated that she has no objections to the proposal.  Any further comments received 
will be reported at the meeting.  

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 The Committee is requested to recommend Council to amend the Constitution in 

accordance with the recommendations of the Personnel Committee. 
 
3.0 Details of Consultation  
 
3.1 The recommendation has been made by the Personnel Committee, and the 

members of the Appeals Committee have been consulted. 
 
4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
4.1 The options and analysis were set out in the attached report to Personnel 

Committee. 
 
5.0 Conclusion  
 
5.1 The Committee is requested to consider the recommendation of the Personnel 
            Committee. 
 
 
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
There are no direct implications. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no direct financial implications as a result of this report. 
 
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 
 
 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
The report has been prepared by the Head of Legal and Human Resources. 
 
 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Oficer: Mrs. S. Taylor 
Telephone:  01524 582025 
E-mail: STaylor@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: ST 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Personnel  Committee   
 
  
 

Proposed Revised Terms of Reference for Personnel 
Committee and Appeals Committee 

30th May 2006 
 

Report of Chief Executive 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek Members’ views on proposed changes to the Terms of Reference for Personnel 
Committee and Appeals Committee to be recommended to the Audit Committee with a view 
to amending the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Committee request Audit Committee to recommend for approval by 

Council the proposed changes contained in Appendices C and D to the Terms 
of Reference for Personnel Committee and Appeals Committee and the 
delegations to officers.  

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 It is some time since the Terms of Reference of the Personnel Committee and the 

delegations to officers in respect of staffing issues were reviewed. 
 
1.2 The proposed changes are intended to give the Committee a more strategic role in 

terms of policy development with more day-to-day decisions delegated to the Chief 
Executive (Head of the Paid Service), and, where appropriate to Corporate Directors 
and Service Heads. 

 
1.3 Any amendments to the Constitution in respect of such matters must be made by full 

Council on the recommendation of the Audit Committee.  However, since the report 
contains recommendations  about the delegation of certain human resources matters 
to officers, it was felt appropriate that the prop
[...]
 on Monday 17 July, and the 
District Auditor will be available to answer local electors’ questions relating to the 
accounts on Monday 14 August.  In accordance with the Regulations, these dates 
are being advertised in the local press and on the website.  
 

2.4 If any significant issues or ‘non-trifling’ matters arise during the audit these will need 
to be reported back for consideration by the Committee.  In any event, the outcome 
of the audit will be included within the District Auditor’s Annual Audit and Inspection 
Letter to the Authority, which will be reported to all Members in due course. 

 
2.5 Once audited, the Statement of Accounts will be published by 30 September.  If 

practicable summary information may also be made available as appropriate, through 
other existing Council publications and the website. 

 
 
3 Details of Consultation  
 
 No other consultation, other than the public inspection period as set out. 
 
4 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 

Members could approve the accounts as set out, which would meet the statutory 
deadline, and could request further information.  As the approval process represents, 
in the main, an acknowledgement that the draft accounts have been completed, there 
are no substantive alternative options put forward.  If, however, Members have 
concerns or issues regarding the accounts, these may be noted and further 
information could be submitted to a future meeting. 

 
5.0 Conclusion  
 
5.1 The approval of the Accounts by the Committee would ensure that the statutory 
 deadine is met.  This represents a significant achievement by all those involved in the 
 process.  
 
 
 
 

Page 46



 
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
No implications directly arising. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The Statement reflects the 2005/06 provisional outturn position, which is to be reported in 
more detail to C
[...]
rust funds which have individual values of less than £1,000, and these are 
predominantly held for educational purposes.  
 

Page 106



 

 

 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
  
 

Internal Audit Annual Report 2005/06 

28 June 2006 
 

Report of Internal Audit Manager 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Committee of the extent and outcome of Internal Audit work during the 
2005/06 financial year and to present an annual Statement of Assurance regarding the 
Council’s internal Control Framework. 
 
This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.  That the report be noted. 
 
2. That the Controls Assurance Statement (paragraphs 2.10 to 2.14) be accepted 

and considered in relation to the proposed Statement on Internal Control & 
Corporate Governance (presented elsewhere on this agenda). 

 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The terms of reference of the Audit Committee include: To receive the annual Internal 

Audit Report and Controls Assurance Statement (the Constitution, part 3 section 8, 
TOR 11).  Whilst the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit does not currently 
prescribe the production of an annual report and assurance statement, this is 
regarded as best practice within the profession.  The report and assurance statement 
plays a significant role in contributing to the Council’s responsibility to undertake an 
annual review of the Internal Control framework and publish a Statement on Internal 
Control. 

  
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 Internal Audit is established as a section of Financial Services, reporting functionally 

to the Head of Financial Services.  Professionally, it operates to standards set out in 
the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the United 
Kingdom and operates and reports in accordance with an approved Audit Charter. 

 

Agenda Item 8Page 107



Annual Audit Plan 2005/06 
 
2.2 Internal Audit plans and assignments are developed on a strongly risk-based 

approach, seeking to identify and devote resources to t
[...]
t of the Internal Control and Corporate 
Governance Statement.  No alternative options are identified.  

 
5.0 Conclusion  
 
5.1 The work of Internal Audit seeks to provide assurance to the Council as to the 

appropriateness and effectiveness of its internal control and corporate governance 
arrangements.  During the 2005/06 financial year, Internal Audit’s work has provided 
assurance in a variety of areas as well as incorporating a significant level input and 
contribution to the development of a number of key systems and processes.  

 

Page 110



 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
This report has no direct impact on these areas. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None arising from this report. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The s151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None arising from this report 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Internal Audit Plan 2005/06 
Internal Audit Files 

Contact Officer: Derek Whiteway 
Telephone:  01524 582045 
E-mail: dwhiteway@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: aud/ctte/aud/0506/28June06 

 
 

Page 111



Appendix A 

Internal Audit Plan 2005/06 – Reports Issued 

Audit 
No Title Report Date Reported to 

Audit Committee 
Financial Systems Audits 
04/0568 Cash & Banking (Internet & Automated 

Telephone payments) 
27/06/05 27/07/05 

04/0588 Payroll - Salaried Employees and 
Officer Expenses 

02/11/05 25/01/06 

05/0600 NDR 2005/06 07/12/05 25/01/06 

04/0584 Financial Management 27/01/06 26/04/06 

05/0597 Treasury Management 20/02/06 26/04/06 

05/0626 Housing Benefits 2005/06 (Claims 
Security) 25/04/06 28/06/06 

05/0615 Council Tax 2005/06 02/05/06 28/06/06 

05/0606   Income Tax and National Insurance 10/05/06 28/06/06 
    

Computer Audits 
04/0587 Electronic Government 2004/05 17/08/05 25/01/06
[...]
nt on Internal Control and Corporate 
Governance (SIC&CG) for the 2005/06 financial year. 
 
This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Statement on Internal Control and Corporate Governance for 2005/06 

as set out at Appendix B be approved for signing by the Leader of the Council, 
Chief Executive, Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer. 

 
(2) That the approach taken to incorporate actions in relation to identified control 

issues into the Corporate Improvement Plan is endorsed. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The terms of reference of the Audit Committee include: To approve the annual 

Statement of Accounts, income and expenditure and balance sheet or record of 
payments and receipts under the Accounts and Audit Regulations (the Constitution, 
part 3 section 8). 

1.2 A report elsewhere on the agenda seeks Committee approval for the actual 
Statement of Accounts.  This report outlines the elements needed in relation to the 
systems of internal control, a statement on which must be published alongside the 
financial statements. 

Accounts & Audit Regulations 2003  

1.3 Regulation 4 requires the Council to maintain a sound system of internal control, 
including risk management, and introduced a requirement for authorities to review the 
systems of internal control and publish an annual Statement on Internal Control (SIC) 
alongside the financial statements. 

 
1.4 The Regulations simply state that the SIC should be ‘prepared in accordance with 

proper practices’.  In practice, CIPFA is the primary source of guidance on what 
constitutes proper practice.  

Agenda Item 9Page 117



2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 The draft Statement on Internal Control and Corporate Governance (SIC&CG) has 

been drawn up following a review of the Councils’ framework (see § 2.2) by a 
Management Group, this year comprising the Corporate Director (Finance & 
Performance), the Head of Financial Services (s151 Officer), the Head of Legal and 
HR (the Monitoring Of
[...]
 
 

1 That the progress made to date with the risk management programme be 
noted. 

 
2 That the amended work plan be approved.  

 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 Through the adoption of a Code of Corporate Governance, the Council has 
committed to ensuring that risk management plays an integral part in the sound 
governance of the Council.  

1.2 The intention of a risk management policy is to promote the achievement of the 
Council’s aims through the implementation of its risk management strategy.  Audit 
Committee approved a revised risk management policy and strategy on 27 July 
2005.  This report informs the Committee of the progress made since the last 
meeting on 26 April 2006, and outlines the key specific tasks for the next financial 
year. 

 
2.0 PROGRESS 
 

OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTERS 

2.1 To date, preliminary training sessions have been held with Planning, Leisure and 
Information Services. Having considered objectives in the service’s business plan, 
risks were identified and scored. This data has been recorded on the risk 

Agenda Item 10Page 133



management system and reports have been produced. The next stage of the 
process, for these services, is to have a second training session, involving the 
service’s senior managers. 

2.2 Corporate Strategy are currently developing the Escendency performance 
management system and are holding similar workshops with Services. In order that a 
co-ordinated approach can be taken, and so that the risk management and 
performance management links can be enforced, it is the intention that these 
workshops should be combined.   

 

INSURANCE & RISK: THE VIABILITY OF A SELF FUNDING OPTION 

 
2.4 The Council has always purchased traditional insurance cover as a way of 

transferring its insurable risks. There is, however, another method of financing these 
risks, namely a total self funding option. At present, the Council has a £10,000 
excess on liability claims, a £2,500 excess on material damage claims and a £
[...]
This aspect 
will be incorporated into other work ongoing to establish a corporate, 
consistent approach to project management. 

3.2 The work plan for the forthcoming year is thus as follows.  Members are asked to 
support the programme and/or indicate any other aspects that may wish to be 
considered. 

 
Task PROVISIONAL 

Target Date 
 

Develop robust risk management procedures for 
partnership working. 
 

1 August 06 

Complete operational risk registers for each service. 
 

31 December 06 

Reassess the risks associated with 2006/07 Corporate 
Plan. 
 

30 June 06 
 

Ensure that project initiation documents include an 
adequate risk assessment.   
             

TBC 
 
 

Develop and deliver further appropriate training. 31 March 07 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 135



CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
None directly arising. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
No other financial implications arising directly other than as outlined in the report. 
 
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The s151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
Legal Services have been consulted and have no comments to make.  
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add. 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Risk Management Policy and Strategy 
Audit Committee Terms of Reference (The 
Constitution) 

Contact Officer: Lynne Armistead 
Telephone: 01524 582141 
 
E-mail: larmistead@lancaster.gov.uk 
 
Ref:  

 

Page 136



 

 

Audit Committee  
 
  
 

Results of Internal Audit Work 

28th June 2006 
 

Report of Internal Audit Manager 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Committee of the results of Internal Audit work for the period. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report is noted. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Part of the Audit Committee's terms of reference is: 
 

"To receive and review the findings of both Internal and External Audit examinations 
and to ensure that management takes appropriate action to implement agreed 
recommendations and to remedy any internal accounting, organisational or 
operational control weaknesses identified."  (Constitution part 3, section 7, § 10)  

 
2.0 Results of Internal Audit Work to 31 May 2006 
 
2.1 At the completion of each audit, the summary report and action plan and the 

summary report for each follow-up review are issued to Members for consideration.  
For each audit, a combined report including the Summary Report and Action Plan 
has also been posted on the Council's Intranet under Services Financial Services 

Internal Audit Audit Reports. 
 
2.2 If there are any specific questions about a report, or more detailed information is 

required, it would help if Members could contact the Internal Audit Manager on 
telephone number 582045 or email dwhiteway@lancaster.gov.uk prior to the 
meeting. 

 
2.3 The ‘headline messages’ arising from the following audit reports are attached to this 

report as Appendix A: 
 

Agenda Item 11Page 137



New Audit Reports 
 
Audit Title        Report Date 
 
04/0575  Project Management      20 Apr 2006 
05/0626  Housing Benefits 2005/06 (Claims Security)   25 Apr 2006 
05/0615  Council Tax 2005/06      02 May 2006 
05/0606  Income Tax and National Insurance    10 May 2006 
05/0616  Main Accounting 2005/06     16 May 2006 
 
Follow-Up Reviews – none issued during this period 

 
 
3.0 Matters Arising from Audit Reviews 
 
3.1 The above reviews have not highlighted any issues which might warrant the Audit 

Committee’s attention or further consideration.  The most significant outcome in 
corporate terms is that a programme for the implementation of a project management 
methodology is now underway under the direction of a corporate project 
management group headed by the Corporate Director(Finance & Performance). 

 
4.0 Details of Consultation  
 
4.1 Not applicabl

Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  28TH JUNE 2006
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman), Ian Barker, Jon Barry, 

Keith Budden, Alex Stone and David Whitaker. 
   
 Apologies for Absence:- 
   
 Councillor Geoff Wilson. 
  
 Also in Attendance:-  
   
 Fiona Blatcher Audit Commission. 
   
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Roger Muckle Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) 
 Nadine Muschamp Head of Financial Services 
 Sarah Taylor Head of Legal and Human Resources (part) 
 Andrew Clarke Accountancy Services Manager 
 Derek Whiteway Internal Audit Manager 
 Bob Bailey Principal Auditor 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
 It was moved by Councillor David Whitaker and seconded by Councillor Ian Barker: - 

 
“That Councillor Alex Stone be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee for the 
Municipal Year.”   
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon it was declared the proposition to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Alex Stone be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee for the 
Municipal Year.    

  
2 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 26th April 2006 were agreed as a true and correct 

record.    
  
3 PROPOSED REVISED TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

AND APPEALS COMMITTEE  
 
 The Head of Legal and Human Resources submitted a report for Members to consider 

the recommendations of the Council’s Personnel Committee on proposed changes to 
the Terms of Reference for Personnel Committee and Appeals Committee and to make 
recommendations to Council for the amendment of the Constitution.   



AUDIT COMMITTEE 28TH JUNE 2006
 

 
It was reported that, at its meeting held on the 30th May 2006, the Personnel Committee 
had considered a report on proposed changes to its Terms of Reference and to the 
delegations to officers in respect of personnel matters.  Members were advised that the 
proposed changes were intended to give the Committee a more strategic role in terms of 
policy development with more day-to-day decisions delegated to the Chief Executive 
(Head of the Paid Service), and, where appropriate, to Corporate Directors and Service 
Heads. 
 
The Personnel Committee had recommended to this Committee the proposed amended 
terms of reference as set out in Appendices C and D to the report, on the basis that any 
appeals would be dealt with by the full Personnel Committee of seven members (with 
the normal quorum of three as set out in the Constitution) rather than a sub-committee of 
three as suggested in option 4 of the report. 
 
The Personnel Committee, however, resolved that this recommendation should be 
subject to the views of the members of the Appeals Committee being sought prior to 
consideration of the matter by the Audit Committee.  In accordance with this resolution, 
a letter was sent to all members of the Appeals Committee on the 31st May 2006, inviting 
their comments.  The Chairman of the Appeals Committee had indicated that she had no 
objections to the proposal.  Members were advised, at the meeting, that no other 
comments, from members of that Committee, had been received.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Committee notes the recommendations of the Personnel Committee 

and the views expressed by the Chairman of the Appeals Committee.  
 
(2) That, in accordance with Article 15 of the City Council’s Constitution, Council be 

recommended to approve the proposed changes to the Terms of Reference for 
Personnel Committee and Appeals Committee and delegations to officers, as set 
out in Appendices C and D to the report to the Personnel Committee of the 30th 
May 2006.   

  
4 ANNUAL AUDIT AND INSPECTION PLAN 2006-07  
 
 The Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) submitted a report that sought the 

Committee’s endorsement to the 2006/07 Annual Audit and Inspection Plan.   
 

Fiona Blatcher (District Audit) was in attendance at the meeting and reported on the 
Plan, submitted as an Appendix to the report.  The 2006/7 Plan mapped out the 
programme of audit work planned for 2006/7 based on a risk assessment undertaken by 
the District Auditor that had regard to previous recent assessment and inspection work. 

As in previous years, the Programme was delivered in partnership with the Council’s 
own Internal Audit staff. The Plan clearly set out what part of the programme would be 
undertaken by the District Auditor and that to be undertaken by the Council’s Internal 
Audit. 
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That the Committee endorse the 2006/7 Annual Audit and Inspection Plan.   



AUDIT COMMITTEE 28TH JUNE 2006
 

  
5 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2005/06  
 
 The Head of Financial Services submitted a report that sought Members’ approval of the 

draft Statement of Accounts for 2005/06 and outlined the audit process for information.  
Amendments regarding the Statement of Accounts were circulated at the meeting for 
Members’ consideration.  It was noted that the Accountancy Services Manager would 
circulate a summary of accounts to Members for their comments.   
 
Members were requested to approve the accounts, as set out and amended, which 
would meet the statutory deadline and further information could be requested.  As the 
approval process represented, in the main, an acknowledgement that the draft accounts 
had been completed, there were no substantive alternative options put forward.  If, 
however, Members had concerns or issues regarding the accounts, these may be noted 
and further information could be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
In conclusion Members were informed that the approval of the Accounts, as amended, 
by the Committee would ensure that the statutory deadline was met.  This represented a 
significant achievement by all those involved in the process.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the draft Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31st March 2006 

be approved, as amended, and that the Chairman signs and dates the Accounts 
accordingly.   

  
6 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2005-06  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager submitted a report that informed the Committee of the extent 

and outcome of Internal Audit work during the 2005/06 financial year and presented an 
annual Statement of Assurance regarding the Council’s Internal Control Framework.  
Members were informed that the report and assurance statement played a significant 
role in contributing to the City Council’s responsibility to undertake an annual review of 
the Internal Control framework and publish a Statement on Internal Control. 
 
The Committee was requested to accept the Council’s Internal Audit’s assurance 
statement as a contribution to the overall assessment of the Internal Control and 
Corporate Governance Statement.   
 
The work of Internal Audit sought to provide assurance to the City Council as to the 
appropriateness and effectiveness of its internal control and corporate governance 
arrangements.  During the 2005/06 financial year, Internal Audit’s work had provided 
assurance in a variety of areas as well as incorporating a significant level of input and 
contribution to the development of a number of key systems and processes.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the Controls Assurance Statement (paragraphs 2.10 to 2.14 of the report) be 

accepted and considered in relation to the proposed Statement on Internal Control 
and Corporate Governance.   



AUDIT COMMITTEE 28TH JUNE 2006
 

  
7 STATEMENT ON INTERNAL CONTROL AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 2005/06  
 
 The Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) submitted a report that requested 

the Committee’s approval for the draft Statement on Internal Control and Corporate 
Governance (SIC&CG) for the 2005/06 financial year.  The report outlined the elements 
needed in relation to the systems of internal control, a statement on which must be 
published alongside the financial statements.   
 
Members were advised that the draft Statement on Internal Control and Corporate 
Governance (SIC&CG) had been drawn up following a review of the City Councils’ 
framework by a Management Group, this year comprising the Corporate Director 
(Finance and Performance), the Head of Financial Services (s151 Officer), the Head of 
Legal and HR (the Monitoring Officer) and the Internal Audit Manager. 
 
A number of actions for improvement had been identified and these had been included 
in the Council’s Corporate Improvement Plan that had recently been approved by 
Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Statement on Internal Control and Corporate Governance for 2005/06, as 

set out at Appendix B to the report, be approved for signing by the Leader of the 
Council, Chief Executive, Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer. 

 
(2) That the approach taken to incorporate actions for improvement in relation to 

identified control issues into the Corporate Improvement Plan be endorsed.  
  
8 RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS AND PROPOSED WORK PLAN  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager introduced a report that informed the Committee of progress 

made to date with the risk management programme and sought Members’ endorsement 
of the amended work plan for the forthcoming year.   
 
It was reported that through the adoption of a Code of Corporate Governance, the City 
Council had committed to ensure that risk management played an integral part in the 
sound governance of the Council.  The intention of a risk management policy was to 
promote the achievement of the Council’s aims through the implementation of its risk 
management strategy.  Audit Committee had approved a revised risk management 
policy and strategy at its meeting held on 27th July 2005.  The report informed the 
Committee of the progress made since the last meeting on 26th April 2006, and outlined 
the key specific tasks for the next financial year. 
 
The report advised in detail on: - 
 
Operational Risk Registers; 
Insurance and risk: The Viability of a self-Funding Option; 
Benchmarking. 

The work plan for the forthcoming year was set out in the report as follows: 

 

 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 28TH JUNE 2006
 

 

 
Task PROVISIONAL 

Target Date 
 

Develop robust risk management procedures for partnership 
working. 
 

1st August 2006 

Complete operational risk registers for each service. 
 

31st December  
2006 

Reassess the risks associated with 2006/07 Corporate Plan. 
 

30th June 2006 
 

Ensure that project initiation documents include an adequate risk 
assessment.   

TBC 
 
 

Develop and deliver further appropriate training. 31st March 2007 
 

 

Members were asked to support the programme and/or indicate any other aspects that 
may wish to be considered.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the progress made to date with the risk management programme be noted. 
 
(2) That the amended work plan be approved.   

  
9 RESULTS OF INTERNAL AUDIT WORK  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager submitted a report that informed the Committee of the 

results of Internal Audit work for the period.  The Principal Auditor introduced the report 
and advised that, at the completion of each audit, the summary report and action plan 
and the summary report for each follow-up review were issued to Members for 
consideration.  For each audit, a combined report including the Summary Report and 
Action Plan had also been posted on the Council's Intranet site.   
 
The ‘headline messages’ arising from the following audit reports were submitted as an 
Appendix to the report.   
 
New Audit Reports: 
 
Audit Title:       Report Date: 
 
04/0575  Project Management    20th April 2006 
05/0626  Housing Benefits 2005/06 (Claims Security) 25th April 2006 
05/0615  Council Tax 2005/06    2nd May 2006 
05/0606  Income Tax and National Insurance  10th May 2006 
05/0616  Main Accounting 2005/06    16th May 2006 
 
Follow-Up Reviews – none issued during this period.   
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 28TH JUNE 2006
 

These reviews had not highlighted any issues, which might warrant the Committee’s 
attention or further consideration.  The most significant outcome in corporate terms was 
that a programme for the implementation of a project management methodology was 
now underway under the direction of a corporate project management group headed by 
the Head of Financial Services.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report is noted.  
 
 
 
 

  
  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.25 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582073 or email 

SMetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


